
J 
~ 

NB ~. . . 
. -' 

Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of WILLIAM OSTERBERG, ) 
~~ individual doing business as ) 
OSTERBERG V1ATER COMPANY, to oper- ) 
ate a water system in the vicinity ) 
of the City of Modesto, County of ) 
Stanislaus, and to establish rates ) 
in connection therewith. ) 

Application No. 3$$57 
Amended 

C. G. Fer~son, for applicant. c. F. cla~, for the Commission starr. 

o PIN ION -- ........ _--

Applicant, who operates a certificated water distribution 

utility in South Modesto Acres Subdivision, Stanislaus County, seeks 

a certificate and authority to establish rates in two additional sub­

divisions south of Modesto (but not contiguous to South Modesto 

Acres), known as the Fairview and Rutherford Tracts, which are inter­

connected and in which he has rendered domestic water service since 

about 1947. He also requests an increase in rates for the present 

and proposed certificated service areas. 

At the hearing William Osterberg requested that the appli­

cation be amended to include: his brother, Maur1ts Osterberg, as 

co-owner of the system. William Osterberg, however, did not clarify 

whether it was also proposed to transfer ownership of his presently 

certificated water system in the same manner. In the absence of 

evidence respecting such transfer, the proposed amendment will not be 

recognized. In the event a transfer of ownership of either or both 

of the systems is deSired, appropriate application may be made to 

this Commission. 

-1-
o 



A-3S857 Amd.~ 

The application wac submitted on February 1$, 1958, at a 

public hearing at Modesto, before Examiner John M. Gregory. 

Service to about 1,000 customers in the three tracts is 

principally on a flat rate basis. A few large users are charged 

meter rates. The distribution system in South Modesto Acres consists 

of about 21,000 feet of pipe ranging from 6 inches to 3/4 inch in 

diameter. Most of the services are, inch. The approximately 

26,000 feet of distribution pipe in the other two tracts range in 

diameter from 6 inches to 1 inch, with services'mostly of 3/4 inch. 

Sources of supply appear to be adequate. 

The original installations in South Modesto Acres were 

principally of used pipe, resulting in lower costs for that system. 

Applicant, by a later amendment, requested authority to record on its 

books, as of December 31, 1956, an appraisal of the two systems-­

South Modesto Acres and Fairview-Rutherford--in accordance with an 

historical cost valuation developed by its consultants. The total 

appraised cost thus shown was $115,524, which is $19,490 in excess of 

applicant's recorded book costs. 

Certain appraisal items, totaling $11,361 for indirect 

costs of material and labor, overheads and adjustment of the 1947 

main piping cost in the Fairview-Rutherford system, were ques· 

~ioned by the staff. The staff, in its study, came up with an 

adjusted appraisal of $104,163, as of December 31~ 1956, which it 

used as a starting point for development of average rate bases, 

adjusted results of operation for 1956 and estimates for 1957, at 

present and proposed rates. Applicant, at the hearing, introduced 

the appraisal prepared by his consultants, but' did not otherwise 

question the staff's treatment of the items totaling $11,;61, 

referred to above, which we find on this record to be a reasonable 

adjustment. 

-2-



The following tabulation, taken from the staff's study, 

presents estimated results of operation under proposed rates, for 

the period indicated. Applicant's estimates, after providine for 

replacement of the ~·inch service pipe by 3/4-inch service pipe on 

the system, are also indicated below: 

Item -
Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
including Taxes and Depr. 

Net Revenue 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

Year 1957 - Estimate 
Proposed Rates 

Appl icant St~.ff 

$33,000 

27,500 
5,500 

95,075 
5.8% 

$34,800 

27,297 
7,503a 

84,900 
8.8% 

a Averaze depreciated rate base. 

The staff's adjusted figures for 1956 and estimates for 

19S7~ at present rates, indicate rates of return of 0.2 per cent 

and 0.6 per cent, respectively; which we do not consider to be ade-

quate or reasonable for this system. 

Applicant proposes to charge increased rates, as shown in 

Exhibits B-1 and B-2 of the amendment to the application, and to 

allow a 25·cent per month discount in its flat rate schedule for cus-

tomers receiving water through ~-inch service pipes until the larger 

6erv~ce p~pes can be ~nsta~~ed. That shou~d be done by the fil~ng 

of a separate. limited-term schedule. applicable only to thos~ eus-

tomers presently being served through a ~-inch service pipe. The 

order to follow will so provide. Present and proposed initial 

qU4ntity rates~ basic m1n~ charges) and basic flat races are 

indicated below. Present rates were established in 1947 fo~ the 

South Modesto Acres Tract (Decision No. 41008, Application No. 28407}. 

-3-



" 

I 
/ 

A-38857 Am~ 

METERED SERVICE 

Quantity Rates: 
First 1,000 cu.ft. or less 
Next 4,000 cu.ft.~ per 100 cu.ft. 
First 51 °00 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 

Minimum Charge: 
For siS x 3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-inch meter 

FLAT RATE SERVICE 

For each dwelling, etc .. includ­
ing an irrigated area of not 
over 4~ 000 sq·. ft. of lawns, 
shrubs or trees: 

For ~-inch service connection 
For 3/4-inch service connection 

Per Meter per Month 
Present Proposed 
Rates Rates 

0.075 

1.50 
1.75 

$2.50 
.15 

2.50 
3.00 

Per SerVice Cor.~nection 
Per Month 

Present Pr-o-p-o-s-e~a 
Rates Rates 

~t 
3.00 

)~ Limit ed to presently installed ~-inch serviee pipes. 

Applicant also proposes the continuation of an additive 

flat rate based on the amount of area irrigated. Such a rate is 

difficult to enforce and will not be authorized. Where excess;~ve 

q'uantities of water are used, the utility should exercise its option 

to install a meter. Further, with respect to the option of metering, 

it will be provided that both the utility and the customer will have 

such option. 

It is also proposed to establish a rate for private fire 

protection service, as shown in Exhibit B-3 of the amendment to the 

application. This service has heretofore not been offered but 

applicant wishes to have it available for potential customers. 

Applicant's request in this matter appears to be reasonable and will 

be authorized. 

Applicant has agreed with the staff recommendation that 

3/4~inch services would be more adequate for this system than the 
'j'" 

-4-



A-3SS57 

present ~-inch services. This was also recommended in our 1947 

decision. This Co~~ission's General Order No. 103 has established 

the 3/4-inch service as the minimum size. Further, to avoid pressure 

drops, the staff recommended that pump pressures b.e maintained 

between 40-60 p.s.i. to compensate for friction losses due to older 

pipes on some parts of the system. The staff also recommended elimi­

nation of a number of dead ends in the distribution system, in order 

to improve cervice. The above recommendations appear to be reason­

able and applicant should endeavor to carry them out as soon as 

practicable. Applicant will be required to replace all !-inch serv­

ice pipes by December 31, 1960. 

There is no essential difference in the revenue and cost 

estimates as between applicant and the staff. The chief difference 

is in the rate bases (approximately $10,000), due largely to the 

adjustment made by the staff, acquiesced in by applicant, in the 

indirect and overhead items and 1947 pipe installation costs referred 

to above. 

It is clear that, under present rates, the estimated reve­

nues will fall short of providing a.pplicant with a reasonable return 

on the investment and that an increase in rates is justified on this 

record. The increased rates hcr.~inaftc.r a.uthorized will result in an 

increase in gross revenues of about 30 per cent, as compared with the 

applicant's request for an increase of approximately 40 per cent. 

Such revenues are expected to produce a net revenue after allowance 

for all reasonable operating expenses, taxes, and depreciation, of 

4~5, 990. This net revenue represents a rate of return of approxi­

mately 7.0 per cent on a depreciated rate base of $S4,900, which 

rate base and rate of return are adopted as reasonable for the 

purposes of this decision. 

-5-



.. 
A-38857 Amd~ 

We find, accordingly, that the' increa.ses in rates author­

ized herein are reasonable and that public conven:i:ence and necessity 

require the issuance of the requested c'ertificate. 

The certificate of public convenience and necessity issued 

herein is subj ect to the following provis'ion of law: 

That the Commission shall have no power to 
authorize the capitalization of this cer­
tificate of public convenience and necessity 
or the right to own, operate or enjoy such 
certificate of public convenience and neces­
sity in excess of the amount (exclusive of 
any tax or annual charge) actually paid to 
the State as the consideration for the 
issuance of such certificate of public con­
venience and necessity or right. 

o R D E R - - - --
Public hearing having been held herein, the oatter having 

been submitted for decision and the Commission now being fully a 

advised, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that public convenience and 

necessity will require the construction and operation of a public 

utility water system by William Osterberg within the territory 

delineated upon maps attached to the application herein as Exhibits A 

and B thereof, in the County of Stanislaus, California, known as the 

Rutherford and Fairview Tracts. 

IT IS HEREBY ALSO FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in 

~ates and charges authorized herein are justified and that present 

rates, in so far as they differ from thos';: herein prescribed, for the 

future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1". A certificate of public convenience and necessity 
be and it hereby is granted to I'Jilliam Osterberg 
to construct and operatA a public utility system 
for the distribution and salQ of water within the 
territory hereinbefore described. 

-6-



." A-3SS57 Amd'-

2.a. 

b. 

3. 

5. 

Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate 
with this Commission after the effective date of 
this order, in ~onformity with General Order 
No. 96, the schedule of rates shown in Appendix A 
attached hereto, and, upon not less than five 
days' notice to the Commission and the public, to 
make said rates effective for service rendered on 
and after June 1, 1958. 

Applicant, within sixty days after the effective 
date of this order, shall revise its presently 
filed tariff schedules in a manner acceptable to 
this Commission and in accordance with the pro­
cedure prescribed by General Order No. 96, includ­
ing,the tariff service area map, to provide for 
application of said tariff s~edules for water 
service to the area certificated herein •. Such 
tariff SChedules shall become effective upon five 
days' notice to the Commission and to the public 
after filing as hereinabove provided. 

~pplicant, within sixty days after the effective 
date of this order, shall file four copies of a 
comprehensive map drawn to an indicated scale not 
smaller than 400 feet to the inch, delineating by 
appropriate markings the various tracts of land 
served; the principal water production, storage 
and distribution facilities; and the locations of 
the various water system properties of applicant. 

Beginning with the year 1958, applicant shall 
determine depreciation expense by multiplying the 
depreciable utility plant by a rate of 3.0 per 
cent. This rate should be used until review 
indicates it should be revised. Applicant shall 
review the depreciation rate using the straight-
line ~~a~~~n5 ~lfe meuhod wh@never 8ubsEant1Al 
ch~nges in depreciable utility pl~nt oeeur or at 
intcrva~$ o£ not more than f~ve years, and ~hal~ 
revise the above rate in conformance with such 
reviews. Results of these reviews shall be sub­
mitted to the Commission. 

Applicant. prior ~o December 31, 1960, shall 
replace all existing ~-inch service pipes with 
service pipes of not less than 3!4-inch nominal 
size, and shall advise the Commission in writing 
within ten days after completion o~ all such 
replacements. 

-7-



A-3SS57 

6. Applicant is authorized to revise its utility 
plant and depreciation reserve accounts sub­
stanti.ally in accordance with its appraisal 
"as adjusted" which is shown in Tables 2-A and 
2-B of Exhibit No. 2 in this proceeding.··" 

The effecti VEl date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the the date hereof'. 

Dated at ___ S_D.n_F_r:lD._ci5e_O ____ , California, this _,~ 

day of ____ A_PR..;...;I-.;;:l~ __ _,." 

ent 



A.-38857 NB '-!::. 

AFPLICJl:Sn.ITY 

APPENDIX A 
P&.ge 1 of' 5 

'I' " .' 

Schedule No. 1 

CENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

A portion of' the City of Modesto and cert&in adjacent unincorporated 
subdivisions know e.s South Modesto Acres, Fairview Xract and Rutherf'ord Tract, 
Stanislaus County. 

Qlumtity Rates: 

First 1,000 eu.ft .. or less .............. a._ •••••• 

Next 4,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • ••••••••••••• 
Next 5,000 eu.£t., per 100 eu.ft. • ••••••••••••• 
Over 10,000 eu.tt., per 100 au.ft. • ••••••••••••• 

Minimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter 
For 3!4-inch meter 

. r:' or l-inch meter 
For l~1nch met~r 
For 2-1nch meter 
For 3-inch meter 
For 4-inch meter 
For 6-inch meter 

... .., ............ .., .. '" ..... . 

.................. _- ...... . 
• .............................. 4' 

.... '" .......................... '" ... 
• .... til .................. "" ........ .. 

• iloilo ................................. .. .................................... 
.............. III .................. .. 

The Minimilm Charge vill ent1 tle the customer 
to the quantity 01" wter which that minimum 
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

Per Meter 
PAr Month 

$ ~.;O 
.12 
.10 
.08 

$ ~.;O 
3.00 
3.50 
4.;0 
6.;0 

l3.00 
20.00 
30.00 



A-3SS57 NB * 

APPLICABILITY 

APPEtIDIX A. 
Page 2 of 5 

SchEldule No.2 

'pE~ ~ ~ SERVICE 

Applicable to all ~t~r service furnished on a.£lat rate basis. 

TER..-q!TORY 

A portion of the City of Modesto and certain adjacent unincorporo.ted 
subdivisions knOT;lD. as South Modesto Acres, Fsirview Tract 8l'ld Rutherford. 
Tra.ct, Stenisla'U$ CO'Ullty. 

For a single family :oesidence or a (/ 
busint:3sS esto.b11sbment, including 
premiseo consisting of one s~bdivision 
lot, when served from: -_., 

3/4-inch service connection .................... 
l-inch service connection ••.••••••••••••••••• 

0.. For eo.ch additional siDg10 ftmily .......­
residence or businesc ootablishment, ~ 
on the ~ame premises end served 
from the same service connection ••••••••• 

SPECIAL CO~1)ITIONS 

Pe~ Service Connection 
Per Mouth 

$2.$0 
4.00 

1.00 

1. l~ service not covered by the above classifica.tions will be fur­
nished only on a. motered basis. 

2. V~ters:ay be install~d at option of utility or cuctomer for above ~ 
classifications in ~tich event 5ervice ~herearter will 00 ~1ishod only on ~ 
the bll$is or Schee'llo No. 1, G~Jl'lera1 Metered Service. When a. meter is 
instelled at option of customer, metered ser7ico muzt be ~ontinued for at 
least 12 months before service will agai.''l bo furnished Q:c. nat ra.tes. 



APPLICABILITY 

;'UlPENDIX A 
Page :3 of 5 

Schedule No. zr.,X 

Applieable to limite~ temporarj water service furnis~d on a flat rate 
basis. 

A portion of the City of Mode3to and certain adjacent unincorporated 
sUbdivisions kno,-m, 0.1:: South Modosto Acres) Fairview Tract and Rutherford 
Tra.ct, Stanislaus County. 

RATES Per Sorvioe Co:oneoUon 

For a ~ingle fsmily residenoe or a. business _ 
establishment, including premises oonsist-

Per Montb 

ing of on.e subd.i vision lot, when served ,/ 
from o.,.inch service connection •••••••••••• $2.55 

a. For eaoh aciditional single family ." .. / 
~es1dence or b~iness e~tab1ishment on 
the same premises and served. 
from the same servico connection • • .. • • • • • 1.00 

SPECIAt CONDITIONS 

1. Service '\l%lcler this schedule will be furnished to premises served 
hereunder as of tho effective dnte of this tariff sbeet, and until a larger 
service pipe is 1n~J'~ollod. 

2. Meters may be 1nsto.llecl. a.t ¢ption of utility or. customer for a.bove ~ 
clacs1!'ications in which event a larger service pipe will bo installed and ) 
cemce tberee.£ter will be fUrnishod only on the b~is. '6r: Sohedule No.1, 
Genoral Y-etered Servioo.. . . 

;. This schedule will be effective only to 6nd including December 311 
1960, and, thereafter ... 'ill be withdraw. ,. 



APPLICABILI'l"I 

·APPENDDC· A 
Page 4 ot 5 

Sehed1.Ole No. 4 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION 
~ .............. ------

, 
A~plic~ble to all ·~ter service furnished tor private fire protection. 

TERRITORY 

A portion of the City of Modesto and certain ~djacont unincorporated 
subd1v1si~s kno~ ~ South Y~esto Acres, Fairview Tract and Rutherford 
Tx-act" Ste.n1s1o.us County. 

RATES 

For each l~ineh ·connection 
For each 2-inch connection 
For each )-inch connection 
For each 4-inch connection 
For each 6-ineh connection 
For each 8-incb connection 
For each la-inch connection 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

• ••••••• ·t ••••••• II .......... . 

• .................. 110 ......... . · ............................ . · ........................... . 
• ••• It ........................ . 

•................••........ 
· ............................. .. 

Per Month 

$ 2.25 
3.00 
4.50 
6.00 
9.00 

12.00 
15 .. 00 

1. The fire protect.ion se~oe oonneot;1on w1J.l. be 1nsta:ued by t.he 
ut~ty 4t the oost o~ the 4pPl~cant. SUCh cost shall not be subject to 
re!\:nd. 

2. It So dist.r1'b1.:2.t1on lll8.in o~ adequa.~ size to serve a private fire pro­
~ction ~~tem in addi t::'on to all other no%'IDal service does not exist in the 
street or·alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a service main 
from the nearest existing main of 4dequo.te capacity will be -installed by the 
utility -at the cost of th~ applica:o.t. Such eost shall not be subject to 
refund. 

:3. Serviee hereunder is for private tire proteetion systems to which no 
conneetion~ for other than fire proteeti~ purposes are allowed and yhich are 
rogularly inspected by the wderwriters having jurisdietion

1 
are installed 

accorcii:lg to specifica.tions of '~he utili·:.y 1 OlId are maintia.!ned to the l3e.tis­
faction of the u-cil1 ty. The utility mDJ' install the standa.."'d detector 'i;ypo 
meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protection against theft, 
loake.g~ or waster of '..'ater. 



APPENDIX A 
Page 5 of 5 

Schedule No. 4 

", 

,t •• 

PRIVAT&; ~ PROTECTION .~~', 

SPECIAL CONDITIO~eontd.. 

4. For water delivered for other than fire' prote'ct1'on purposes, charges 
w:Ul be made thererorunderSchedule' No. l, General Metered. Servioe. 

5. The ut1lity v.Lll s~~ply ozily sueb water' at such 'pres:rure'as may be 
ava1lable from time to time ns a re5Ult of its normal: operation of the system •. 


